

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DONALD J. TRUMP; DONALD J. TRUMP,
JR.; ERIC TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP; THE
DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST;
THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.;
TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC; DJT
HOLDINGS LLC; DJT HOLDINGS
MANAGING MEMBER LLC; TRUMP
ACQUISITION LLC; and TRUMP
ACQUISITION, CORP.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG and CAPITAL ONE
FINANCIAL CORP.,

Defendants,

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and PERMANENT
SELECT COMMITTEE ON
INTELLIGENCE OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-03826-ER

**OPPOSITION OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL
SERVICES AND PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

General Counsel

TODD B. TATELMAN

Deputy General Counsel

MEGAN BARBERO

Associate General Counsel

JOSEPHINE MORSE

Associate General Counsel

BROOKS M. HANNER

Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants
Committee on Financial Services and
Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence
of the U.S. House of Representatives*

May 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Committees’ Investigations 2

 A. Committee on Financial Services’s Investigations..... 3

 B. Committee on Intelligence’s Investigations 5

 II. Procedural History 9

ARGUMENT 10

 PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 10

 I. Mr. Trump Cannot Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits 10

 A. The Constitution Confers Broad Investigatory Powers on Congress 10

 B. The Power of the Committees to Investigate..... 11

 C. The Committees Have a Valid Legislative Purpose 13

 D. The Right to Financial Privacy Act Does Not Apply to Congress 19

 II. Mr. Trump Has Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Irreparable Injury 22

 III. The Balance of Equities Tips Heavily in Favor of the Committees 24

 IV. The Public Interest Supports Enforcement of the Subpoena 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959).....11, 12, 14, 15, 19

Barroga-Hayes v. Susan D. Settenbrino, P.C.,
No. 10 CV 5298, 2012 WL 1118194 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)20

Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank,
291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)7, 11, 13, 17

Borey v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991).....22

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.,
331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....24

Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

Dobrova v. Holder,
607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010).....21

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....24

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....1, 11, 13, 18, 19, 24

Exch. Point LLC v. U.S. SEC,
100 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)20

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)18, 23, 24, 25

Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)22, 23

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir.2007)22

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995)20, 21

Hutcheson v. United States,
369 U.S. 599 (1962)18

In re Porras,
191 B.R. 357 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)20

Lanvin Inc. v. Colonia, Inc.,
739 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)23

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)10

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)11, 13, 14, 15, 25

McPhaul v. United States,
364 U.S. 372 (1960)17

McSurely v. McClellan,
521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975)12, 17

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....2, 10

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

Senate Select Comm. v. Packwood,
845 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1994)17

Quinn v. United States,
349 U.S. 155 (1955).....15

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 18-19

U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland,
488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973)23, 24

United States v. Bramblett,
348 U.S. 503 (1955).....20

United States v. Daccarett,
6 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1993).....19, 20

United States v. Josephson,
165 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1947).....1, 14

United States v. R. Enters., Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991).....16, 17, 18

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....13, 19

Weaver v. Schiavo,
750 F. App’x 59 (2d Cir. 2019)23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

Court Orders

Order, *Trump v. Comm. on Oversight and Reform*,
No. 19-cv-01136-APM (D.D.C. May 9, 2019) (ECF No. 25).....2

Constitution, Statutes, and Federal Rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....11

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 6, cl. 122

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(A).....21

18 U.S.C. § 6.....21

Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. § 5311 *et seq.*.....5

Right to Financial Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. § 3401 *et seq.*.....19

 12 U.S.C. § 3401(4)19

 12 U.S.C. § 3401(5)19

 12 U.S.C. § 3402.....19, 20

 12 U.S.C. § 3405.....20

 12 U.S.C. §§ 3405-0721

12 U.S.C. § 3412(d)21
 12 U.S.C. § 3417.....22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....2, 25

Legislative Authorities

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.)

Rule X.1(h)(1).....3, 12
 Rule X.1(h)(5).....3, 12
 Rule X.3(m)12
 Rule X.11(b)(1)(B)6, 12
 Rule XI.1(b)(1) 11-12
 Rule XI.2(m)(1)(B).....12
 Rules of the Comm. on Financial Services, Rule 3(e)(1)12
 Rules of the Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, Rule 10(b)12
 165 Cong. Rec. H2697-98 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 2019)4, 5
 165 Cong. Rec. H2698 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 2019).....3, 15
 165 Cong. Rec. H3482 (daily ed. May 8, 2019).....7
 H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019).....7
 H.R. 1404, 116th Cong. (2019).....5
 H.R. 1474, 116th Cong. (2019).....7
 H.R. 1617, 116th Cong. (2019).....7
 H.R. 2424, 116th Cong. (2019).....7
 H.R. 2513, 116th Cong. (2019).....5
 H.R. 2514, 116th Cong. (2019).....5

H. Res. 206, 116th Cong. (2019)3, 5

H. Res. 658, 95th Cong. (1977)6

House Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence Minority Members, *Minority Views to the Majority-Produced “Report on Russian Active Measures”* (Mar. 26, 2018).....7

Electronic Funds Transfer and Financial Privacy: Hearings on S. 2096, S. 2293 and S. 1460 Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1978)22

Examining the BSA/AML Regulatory Compliance Regime: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. & Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 115th Cong. (2017).....5

Implementation of FinCEN’s Customer Due Diligence Rule: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Terrorism & Illicit Fin. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 115th Cong. (2018).....5

Putin’s Playbook: The Kremlin’s Use of Oligarchs, Money and Intelligence in 2016 and Beyond: Hearing Before the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, 116th Cong. (2019).....8, 9

Other Authorities

Bill Littlefield, *A Day (and a Cheeseburger) with President Trump*, WBUR (May 11, 2017, 12:20 PM)3

Damian Paletta, *How Regulators, Republicans and Big Banks Fought for a Big Increase in Lucrative But Risky Corporate Loans*, Wash. Post (Apr. 6, 2019).....3

David Enrich, *Deutsche Bank and Trump: \$2 Billion in Loans and a Wary Board*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2019)4, 8

Edward Robinson et al., *Was Trump SoHo Used to Hide Part of a Kazakh Bank’s Missing Billions?*, Bloomberg (Dec. 11, 2017, 7:19 AM)5

Jethro Mullen, *Deutsche Bank Fined for \$10 Billion Russian Money-Laundering Scheme*, CNN Business (Jan. 31, 2017, 5:32 AM)4

Jonathan O’Connell et al., *As the ‘King of Debt,’ Trump Borrowed to Build His Empire. Then He Began Spending Hundreds of Millions in Cash.*, Wash. Post (May 5, 2018)8

Ken Dilanian, *Congress Now Interested in That Other Trump Tower Once Planned for Russia*, NBC News (Jan. 13, 2019, 7:06 AM)7

Luke Harding, *Deutsche Bank Faces Action over \$20 Bn Russian Money-Laundering Scheme*, Guardian (Apr. 17, 2019, 6:01 AM)4

Mark Mazzetti et al., *Moscow Skyscraper Talks Continued Through ‘the Day I Won,’ Trump Is Said to Acknowledge*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 20, 2019)8, 9

Michael Hirsch, *How Russian Money Helped Save Trump’s Business*, Foreign Pol’y (Dec. 21, 2018, 1:31 PM)8

Nicholas Nehamas, *Before Donald Trump Attacked Foreigners, He Helped Sell Them Condos*, Miami Herald (Oct. 14, 2016, 10:00 AM)5

Oren Dorell, *Trump’s Business Network Reached Alleged Russian Mobsters*, USA Today (Mar. 28, 2017, 5:05 PM)5
